the right to refer the matter to the Financial Ombudsman Service Limited (“FOSL”).  FOSL is
an independent company that has been established to provide free advice and assistance to
consumers to help in resolving complaints relating to the financial services industry.

23

Further details about FOSL are available at the FOSL website www.fos.org.au or by
contacting them directly via the details set out below.

Financial Ombudsman Service Limited
PO Box 3
MELBOURNE   VIC   8007

Toll Free:  1300 78 08 08
Facsimile: (03) 9613 6399

http://www.fos.org.au/

66

ANNEXURE B – DILUTIONARY EFFECT OF ISSUE OF RELATED PARTY SECURITIES

Syndicate

(Related Parties)

Issued Shares

as at the date

of this Notice

of Meeting

Following

completion of

Consolidation

First Placement

Shares to be

issued1

Second

Placement

Shares to be

issued1

Total Shares

issued1

Dilutionary effect

upon issue of

First and Second

Placement Shares

(undiluted)2

First Placement

Options to be

granted1

Maximum

projected number

of Securities (fully

diluted)1

Dilutionary effect

upon maximum

projected number

of Securities (fully

diluted) 3

Joanne Kendrick 0 0 33,750,000 2,000,000 35,750,000 11.3% 16,875,000 52,625,000 13.5%

Ross Warner 0 0 33,750,000 2,000,000 35,750,000 11.3% 16,875,000 52,625,000 13.5%

Michael Pollak 0 0 25,000,000 2,000,000 27,000,000 8.5% 12,500,000 39,500,000 10.1%

Syndicate (Related

Parties) Total  0 0 92,500,000 6,000,000 98,500,000 31.2% 46,250,000 144,750,000 37.0%

Syndicate (Non-Related Parties)

Jonathan Pager 0 0 25,000,000 2,000,000 27,000,000 8.5% 12,500,000 39,500,000 10.1%

Hugh Warner 0 0 25,000,000 2,000,000 27,000,000 8.5% 12,500,000 39,500,000 10.1%

Chris Hilbrands 0 0 7,500,000 0 7,500,000 2.4% 3,750,000 11,250,000 2.9%

Syndicate (Non-Related

Parties) Total 0 0 57,500,000 4,000,000 61,500,000 19.5% 28,750,000 90,250,000 23.1%

Syndicate Total 0 0 150,000,000 10,000,000 160,000,000 50.6% 75,000,000 235,000,000 60.1%

Public offer under

Second Placement 0 0 0 140,000,000 140,000,000 44.3% 0 140,000,000 35.8%

Existing Shareholders 240,000,000 16,000,000 0 0 16,000,000 5.1% 0 16,000,000 4.1%

Final Total 240,000,000 16,000,000 150,000,000 150,000,000 316,000,000 100% 75,000,000 391,000,000 100%

Notes

1 On a post-Consolidation basis.

2 On a post-Consolidation basis, assuming all 150,000,000 First Placement Shares and 150,000,000 Second Placement Shares are issued.

3 Assumes a total of 316,000,000 Shares are on issue (post-Consolidation and including maximum number of First Placement Shares and Second Placement Shares) and all 75,000,000 First Placement Options are

exercised, resulting in a total maximum projected issued Share capital of 391,000,000 Shares.

67

ANNEXURE C – TERMS OF FIRST PLACEMENT OPTIONS

1. Each Option gives the Optionholder the right to subscribe for 1 Share for every Option